
ckkcheung
打字機
Appendix I of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL/297

























ckkcheung
打字機
Appendix Ia of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL/297



f#E(Ef'X)Hl;RD'l
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Date: Sth December 2022 BY HAND

Pages:1+11pages

Secretary, Town Planning Board
151F, North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir/Madam,

SECTION 16 APPLICATION

-;ilffi ffi ;k;il:if;ffi *mf",l ;l;k;Hffi ;..
EATING PLACE AND OFFICE lN "RES|DENTIAL (GROUP A)", PORT|ON OF NEW SHOP B

AND PORTION OF OFFICE UNIT NO.1A, 1/F AND PORTION OF G/F, HO SHUN LEE
BUILDING, 9 FUNG YAU STREET SOUTH, YUEN LONG, NEW TERRITORIES

Town Planning Application No. AlYLl297 - Submission of Further Information (1) (Fl (1))

References are made to the emails between 9 November 2022 to 1 December 2022 from the
Planning Department. In order to address the departmental comments and the opposing public
comments regarding the captioned application, attached please find the table of response-to-
comments (R to C) for your consideration.

The tentative date of meeting is scheduled on 23 December 2022. The Fl(1) is served to provide
technical clarification/responses to comments of relevant government departments and public
comments without changing the scheme. lt is very much appreciated that if the Town Planning
Board could accept the further information and exempt it from the publication and recounting
requirements.

Should you have any queries, please feel free to contact Mr. Victor Ho al 2493 3626 or the
undersigned at 3590 6333.

Yours faithfully,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
DeSPACE (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED

Greg Lam

Suite 160'1, 16/F, Tower ll, Lippo Centre, Admiralty, Hong Kong Tel: (852) 24933626 Fax: (852) 35906233

AE€$Ez E *,l.H:lS 16/F 1601 A €ifi: (852) 24933626 .fSF:(852) 35906233
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Section 16 Planning Application for Proposed Religious Institution with Ancillary Shop and Services, Eating Place and Office 

at G/F (Part) and 1/F (Part), Ho Shun Lee Building, 9 Fung Yau Street South, Yuen Long, New Territories 

1 

Town Planning Application No. A/YL/297 

Response-to-Comment Table (Departmental Comments) 

Departmental Comments Response 

Director of Environmental Protection, Environmental Protection Department received on 9.11.2022, 25.11.2022 and 1.12.2022 by email from PlanD 
(Contact person: Mr. Chris TSUI; Tel.: 2835 2164) 

1. If the Application Premises will be equipped with central air conditioning and, if
yes, please advise the location of the air intake as well as the separation from the
nearest road.

Please note that outdoor units of the air conditioning system will 
mainly be provided along Fung Yau Street South, which is an 
unclassified road. The major source of air pollutants is vehicle 
exhausts, but the traffic condition is considered not very intense. 
Several low-rise schools with setback to the street are in the 
opposite of the premises and hence the possibility of air pollutants 
being trapped is considered very minimal. HEPA filters will be used 
for respective fresh air intake to ensure the air quality to the users 
of the subject premises. 

2. The applicant should supplement all the necessary information in the planning
statement to evaluate the air quality impacts associated with the proposed
development during the operational stage in order to demonstrate the
environmental acceptability of the project. The requirements of air quality impact
assessment (AQIA) are summarized below:

a) Industrial and chimney emission
From the preliminary desktop review, there is no chimney within 200 m
assessment area. Nevertheless, the applicant shall carry out a site survey to
confirm the HKPSG’s buffer distance requirement for chimneys is fulfilled.
The applicant should also clarify if there is any air and odour emission sources
in the vicinity which will impose any potential air quality impact or nuisance
on the proposed religious institution.

Noted with thanks. 

Please be informed that there is no Industrial and chimney 
emission within 200m. Please see the attached Plan-1 about a 
location map highlighting the assessment area of 200mm for your 
easy reference and record. Please also refer to the attached letter 
signed and confirmed by an Authorized Person (AP) (Attachment 
1). 
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Section 16 Planning Application for Proposed Religious Institution with Ancillary Shop and Services, Eating Place and Office 
at G/F (Part) and 1/F (Part), Ho Shun Lee Building, 9 Fung Yau Street South, Yuen Long, New Territories 

1

Town Planning Application No. A/YL/297 

Response-to-Comment Table (Departmental Comments) 

Departmental Comments Response 
Director of Environmental Protection, Environmental Protection Department received on 12.12.2022 by email from PlanD 
(Contact person: Mr. Chris TSUI; Tel.: 2835 2164) 

Air Quality 

1. R-t-C 2(a) - Other than industrial and chimney emission source, please clarify 
if any odour source in the vicinity of the proposed development was 
identified during site survey.  The applicant is reminded that it should be the 
responsibility of the applicant and their consultants to ensure the validity of 
the chimney data by their own site surveys. Should the information of 
industrial chimneys be subsequently found to be incorrect, the assessment 
result as presented in the application would be invalidated. 

Please be informed that there is no odour source within 200m. Please 
see the attached Plan-1 about a location map highlighting the 
assessment area of 200m for your easy reference and record. Please 
also refer to the undertaking letter confirmed by our Authorized Person 
(AP) (Attachment 1).    

2. R-t-C 2(b)   
a. The applicant has not yet addressed our comment. Please seek TD's 

endorsement for the road type of all nearby access roads including 
Fung Yau Street South and Fung Yau Street East and evaluate if 
sufficient buffers in accordance with the HKPSG's requirements are 
allowed for any air-sensitive uses of the proposed development by 
showing their buffer zones in a location map with the proposed 
religious institution. Please also indicate the locations of openable 
window and fresh air intake of A/C or ventilation system of the 
proposed religious institution in the location map. 

 
Due to time constraints that the TPB meeting has been scheduled on 
23.12.2022, the Applicant are welcome to impose an approval 
condition for conducting quantitative air quality impact assessment 
(AQIA), which will submitted 
about the road types of the concerned roads, after the captioned 
application being considered by the Town Planning Board (TPB) for your 
review.  
 



Section 16 Planning Application for Proposed Religious Institution with Ancillary Shop and Services, Eating Place and Office 
at G/F (Part) and 1/F (Part), Ho Shun Lee Building, 9 Fung Yau Street South, Yuen Long, New Territories 

2

Departmental Comments Response 
b. Please note that the installation of the particulate filter at the fresh 

air intake of the A/C system is not sufficient to demonstrate the 
acceptability of air quality impact on the proposed development.  If 
buffer distance requirement could not be met for any air-sensitive 
uses (including openable window and fresh air intake of A/C or 
ventilation system) of the proposed religious institution, 
quantitative impact assessment shall be carried out to demonstrate 
the acceptability of the air quality impact on the proposed 
development. 

Unlike new building works requiring to consider a statutory buffer 
distance of a proposed building at an earlier stage, there is no 
difference to put the AQIA for an existing building before and after the 
consideration of the application by the TPB.  Nonetheless, conducting 
AQIA before the meeting will prolong the application period and will 
leave valuable land resources vacancy by more than 2 months, resulting
an undesirable and non-financially viable option for the Applicant, who 
are only a non-profit religious organisation registered under section 88 
of Inland Revenue Ordinance. However, if the AQIA is discharged as an 
approval condition of the application, it will provide flexibility for the 
Applicant to carry out detailed design of the building works, the AQIA 
and the sewerage impact assessment in tandem. The Applicant can 
further mitigate and minimize the air impact as appropriate. The 
finalised AQIA will incorporate the finalized detailed design including 
the situation of fresh air intake of A/C or ventilation system and 
specifications of any dust filtering devise (if necessary) 
approval. A few months required for the preparation of statutory 
building plan submissions will allow adequate time for the discharge of 
such approval condition. 
 
As requested, please see the preliminary location of the openable 
windows and fresh air intake of A/C or ventilation system of the 
proposed religious institution for your information and record 
(Attachment II). Subject to detailed design at a later stage, the exact 
location will be provided when submitting the AQIA.  
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Response-to-Comment Table (Public Comments) 

Public Comments Response to Public Comment 
  

1.
A/YL/297

 

Further to the FI submitted on 5.12.2022 to the TPB, we would like to 
provide additional information as below: 
 
The owner of our Application Premises (namely the Wealth Gear 
Limited), owning several units on the G/F and 1/F of the Ho Shun Lee 
Building (the subject building), involved 4 court cases and its relevant 
appeal cases with the incorporated owners (IO) of the subject building 
in 2018 and 2020 respectively (Wealth Gear Limited with its respective 
tenants against  (LDBM 220-222 & 
226/2014) and (CACV 292-295/2018)).   
 
The cases were related to the owner and its respective tenants (not 
involving our Applicant) erected various signboards on the exterior 
walls of the subject building. According to the land registry and DMC, 
the exterior walls with other places were allocated 1 out of the 991 
undivided shares. The share was first owned by the developer and 
subsequently Oriental Shine Ltd, which was dissolved later.  The main 
arguments in the cases were whether erection of signboards had 
been violated the clauses of DMC and whether the IO had locus standi 
to lodge a proceeding against a property owner, considering that the 
exterior walls were not a public property but a part of a private 
property.  
 
The Judge in the Land Tribunal concluded that it was in breach of the 
provisions of the DMC that any person had to obtain a written consent 
of the manager of the building before erecting structures on the 
exterior walls. And eventually, the court of appeals rejected all the 
grounds of appeal and dismissed it.  
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Public Comments Response to Public Comment 
Having regard to the above, all the above-mentioned cases were 
about the arguments of the signboards and the exterior walls of the 
subject building (please see the relevant court cases in the 
Attachment III and IV for your further reference).   Any staircases 

not been argued in the legal 
proceedings.  As shown in the assignment plan in our further 
information dated 5.12.2022 (Attachment V), it is clear that the 
coloured Pink including the staircases and the lifting platform in the 
application premises are owned by the owner with the sole and 
exclusive right and privilege to hold use occupy and enjoy it.  As for 
the remaining staircases in the subject building such as the staircase 
for the residential portion, it is believed that we are not in a good 
position to comment it.  
 
Please also see the photographic record regarding the ingress and 
egress of the application premises (Attachment VI).  The Applicant 
has already endeavored to liaise with the representative of the IO to 
clarify any possible misunderstanding towards the subject premises. 
  
 
 







1/F, Ho Shun Lee Building, 9 Fung Yau Street South, Yuen Long, N.T.

A-3 First Floor Plan Oct 2022 N.T.S @ A3
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Oriental Shine Limited

2006 8 14  Yau 

Fook Hong Company Limited 

 4 

:-  

 
SFORMER ROOM, THE 

SWITCH ROOM, THE SPACES UNDERNEATH STAIRCASE, OPEN 
YARD COMMON PART, THE LIFT HALL, THE MACHINE ROOM, 
CORRIDOR AND PRIVARE LAND, WATER TANK AND PUMP 
ROOM,  

 

4.  4 

Oriental Shine Limited  

 

 

5.  4(m), 10(a)(i), 10(a)(iii)  10(d) 

 4 - 

 

(1)  4(m) - 
Each owner shall be bound by and shall observe and perform the 

following covenants provisions and restrictions: 
 

(m) No owner shall without the consent in writing of the 
Manager do or cause or permit to be done any of the 
following: 
(i)  Repaint redecorate or alter the appearance of the 

exterior of the said Building or any part thereof. 
(ii) Erect or affix any signboard sunshade bracket 

structures fitting or thing to the exterior of the said 
Building or to the roof or flatted roof or any part or 
parts thereof or to the common areas within the 
said Building or any part thereof. 

(iii)  Hand up clothing or laundry outside the said 
Building or in the common areas within the said 
building or any part thereof.  
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(2) 10(a)(i), (iii) 10(d) - 
 

(a) (i)  Not to make any alterations to the walls or 
structure or façade of the Building or to the said 
premises of which it or they is/are entitled to the 
sole and exclusive use, occupation and enjoyment; 

 
 (iii) Not to cut or damage any of the main walls or 

beams or floors of the Building. 
 

(d) Not to affix or exhibit or paint on any part of the exterior 
walls, the common entrance hall, staircase, landings, lifts or 
passages of and in the Building any trade profession or 
business notice or advertisement whatsoever save and 
except only in the space at the entrance on the ground floor 
of the Building as the Manager of the Building shall 
designate for the purpose of affixing or exhibiting the trade 

 
 

6.

 4(m), 10(a)(i), 10(a)(iii)  10(d) 

 4(m)  

 

7.  4(m), 10(a)(i), 10(a)(iii)  

10(d)  41 

 4 

 4  

 

 

8. - 
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 (locus standi)  

 

(2)  4 

 

 
(3)  17  

4  

 

(4)

 4 

 17  4 

 

 

 

9.

 

 

10.

( )  [1999] 1 HKC 238
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11.  17 

 17 

 ( )

 17 - 

 

hereby mutually agreed and declared that the First Owner (so designated 
in the First Schedule hereto) shall have the full and free right for itself and 
its licensees and permittees to affix fit up and attach signs, signboards 
and/or advertisements whether illuminated or otherwise to such part or 
parts of the exterior walls of the said Building and/or to affix fit up and 
erect one or more chimney at the exterior walls of the said building 
Provided that such affixture or erections shall not unreasonably interfere 
with the enjoyment comfort and well-being of the co-owners or affect the 
structural safety of the building PROVIDED ALWAYS that the First 
Owner or its assigns, licensees permittees and all persons authorised by it 
shall at all times observe and comply with all the laws and regulations 
relating to erecting maintaining and dismantling the said signs or 
signboards (whether illuminated or otherwise) for advertisement purposes 
or the chimney or chimneys and shall solely be responsible for the repair 
maintenance upkeep renewal and removal of any such signs or signboards 
chimney or chimneys and the repairs, maintenance, upkeep and renewal of 
such part or parts of the external walls of the said Building upon which 
and/or to which such signs or signboards chimney or chimneys shall be 
affixed PROVIDED FURTHER that the First Owner and/or its assigns 
licensees permittees and all persons authorised by it will at all times 
indemnify and keep indemnified the co-owners and occupiers for the time 
being of the said Building against all loss damage injury costs expenses 
actions claims and demands arising out of or on account of or resulting 
from the installation repair renewal removal maintenance and upkeep of 
such signs or signboards chimney or chimneys of the repair, maintenance, 
upkeep and renewal of those parts of the external walls of the said 
Building affected by signs signboards and chimney or chimneys or any 
defect therein or any failure to maintain the same in proper repair and 

 
 

12.

18(1)(c) 
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13. 18(1)(c) -  

 
( )
 

 

14. The Incorporated Owners of Yee Fung 

Garden v Basic Tech Limited & Anor  HCA 6622/1998 ( 2003

1 23 )  18(1)(c) 

-  

 

68.  It is clear that the jurisdiction of the IO is not confined to the 
management of the common parts of the building.  When there is a breach 
of the DMC, it is both the right and the duty of the IO to enforce the DMC 
(see Incorporated Owners of Hoi Luen Industrial Centre v. Ohashi 
Chemical Industrial Industries (HK) Ltd [1995] 2 HKC 11, 13 per Godfrey 

 
 

15.

 CACV 40/2003 2005 4 20

 

 

16.

 

 

17. Wing Ming Garment Factory Ltd v 

Wing Ming Industrial Centre (IO) [2014] 4 HKLRD 52  274 

 18(1)(c) 

 274  
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to sue in relation to the kind of provisions in the DMC under discussion. 
 
(3)  Section 18(1)(c) relates to obligations contained in the DMC 
for the control, management and administration of the building and 
is not confined to the common parts. This is to be contrasted with 
s.18(1)(a) and (b), both of which concern only the common parts. 
This deliberate choice of words in s.18(1)(c) suggests that the duty 
placed on an owners' corporation extends to the enforcement of 
provisions in the DMC as regards the building generally and not just 

 
 

18.  4 

 

18(1)(c) 

 

 

19.

 

 

20.  17 

 17 
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21. 4

 

 

 

22.

 

 

23.  4(m) 10(d) 

 17 

 4(m) 10(d)  

 

24.

 4(m) 10(d) 

 

 

25.  17  4(m) 10(d) 

 4(m) 10(d)  17 
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 17  17  4(m) 10(d) 

 4(m) 10(d) 

 

 

26.  10(a)(i) (iii) 

 

 

27.  

(structural alteration) Incorporated Owners of Elite 

Garden  v  Profit More Co Ltd [2002] 2 HKLRD 518

(alternation) (form)

(structure) (structural)
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28.  4  

(  220 ) 

 4(m) 

 10(a)(i) (iii) 

 10(d) 

 4 
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29.  17 

 

 

30.  17 
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Oriental Shine Limited
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31.
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34.  4 

 4 

 2012  2014 

 222 

 17 

 

 

35.
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36.

 

 

37.
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38.  221 222 226  3 

 220 

 220 

 

 

 

39.

 (

)  4 

 14 

 

 

   

   

 

(LDBM 220-222 & 226/2014): ,

 

(LDBM 220-222 & 226/2014): 
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  _______________ 

 

and 

 
   
  
  
   
 CIVIL APPEAL NO 295 OF 2018 

(ON APPEAL FROM LDBM NO 226 OF 2014) 

 _______________ 
 
BETWEEN  
 

  Applicant 

  (Respondent) 
 
 and 
 
 WEALTH GEAR LIMITED 1st Respondent 
  (Appellant) 
 

  2nd Respondent 

 GENIAL HAIR GROUP 

  _______________ 

  (heard together) 

 
 

Before: Hon Lam VP, Yuen and Au JJA in Court 

Date of Hearing: 31 October 2019 

Date of Judgment: 31 October 2019 

Date of Reasons for Judgment: 31 December 2020 
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 _____________________________________ 

  R E A S O N S  F O R  J U D G M E N T 
  _____________________________________ 
 
 
Hon Au JA (giving the reasons for judgment of the court): 

A.  

1. The applicant in these proceedings is the incorporated owners 

the of Ho The 1st respondent 

is the registered owner of several units situated on the G/F and 1/F of the 

Building, and the respective 2nd respondents are the tenants of the 

1st respondent. 

2. It is common ground that the 1st respondent and its respective 

tenants have erected various signboards (including metal frames, signage 

and lighting system)  on the northern side and western 

case that the 

installations of the Signboards are in breach of clauses 4(m), 10(a)(i), 

 dated 13 July 1984 as they were done without the written consent 

of the manager of the Building as required under these provisions.  For 

Subject  

3. The IO therefore brought these proceedings in the Lands 

Tribunal seeking, amongst other reliefs, injunctions against the 

respondents for the removal of the Signboards and restoration of the 

damaged surface of the exterior walls. 
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4. After trial, by way of his judgment in Chinese dated 21 March 

 ) found in 

favour of the IO and granted the injunctions as sought1.  He also ordered 

costs against the respondents. 

5. Upon the 1st on 27 June 2018, the 

Judge granted it leave to appeal to this Court against the Judgment.  The 

1st respondent thereafter filed the respective Notices of Appeal, while the 

IO filed the respective s on 20 July 2018. 

6. At the end of the hearing, we dismissed the 1st 

appeals and indicated that we would hand down our reasons later.  This 

is what we do now. 

  

7. The background leading to the dispute is not controversial and 

can be briefly stated as follows. 

  

8. The Building was erected some time in 1984, and consists of 

a commercial portion at the G/F and 1/F, a Roof Garden in Block 2 and 

two blocks of residential flats from 3/F to 20/F. 

9. Under the DMC, the exterior walls with other places in the 

Building were allocated 1 out of the 991 undivided shares.  They were 

                                           
1  It is noted that the 2nd respondent in LDBM 220/2014 already removed the signboards outside 

its property before the hearing.  Nothing turns on this in these appeals. 
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owned by the developer, Ya  is 

defined in the DMC as the First Owner . 

10. By an assignment dated 14 August 2006, YFH assigned the 

, a BVI company.  

I December 20102, 

although a search report 3  indicates that it was deemed dissolved on 

31 October 2015.  However, this inconsistency is immaterial to the issues 

on appeal. 

11. Between 4 May 2012 and 3 October 2014, the 1st or the 

2nd respondents erected the Signboards at the exterior walls.  There is no 

dispute that they did so without obtaining any consent from the manager 

of the Building, YFH or Oriental Shine.

 
 

12. As mentioned above, in support of its applications in the 

 were erected by the 

respondents in breach of the Subject Clauses.  They provide relevantly as 

follows: 

 Each owner shall be bound by and shall observe and 
perform the following covenants provisions and restrictions: 

 

(m) No owner shall without the consent in writing of the 
Manager do or cause or permit to be done any of the 
following: 

                                           
2   See the Notice of Application, paragraph 13. 
3  [A/158]. 
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(i) Repaint redecorate or alter the appearance of the 
exterior of the said Building or any part thereof. 

(ii) Erect or affix any signboard sunshade bracket 
structures fitting or thing to the exterior of the said 
Building or to the roof or flatted roof or any part or 
parts thereof or to the common areas within the said 
Building or any part thereof. 

(iii) Hang up clothing or laundry outside the said 
Building or in the common areas within the said 
building or any part thereof. 

 

10.  Each party hereto hereby covenants with the others as 
follows: 

(a) (i)  Not to make any alterations to the walls or structure 
or façade of the Building or to the said premises of 
which it or they is/are entitled to the sole and 
exclusive use, occupation and enjoyment; 

 

(iii) Not to cut or damage any of the main walls or beams 
or floors of the Building. 

 

(d) Not to affix or exhibit or paint on any part of the exterior 
walls, the common entrance hall, staircase, landings, lifts 
or passages of and in the Building any trade profession 
or business notice or advertisement whatsoever save and 
except only in the space at the entrance on the ground 
floor of the Building as the Manager of the Building shall 
designate for the purpose of affixing or exhibiting the 
trade or firm name of the tenant or occupier of such 

emphasis added) 

13. On the other hand, the respondents opposed the applications 

on the following grounds: 

(1)
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(2)

 

(3)

 

(4)

 

14. In this respect, Clause 17 provides: 
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C.  

15. In allowing the applications, the Judge in the Judgment 

 for the following reasons. 

16. The Judge rejected the Locus Ground as he concluded that the 

IO had the necessary locus under section 18(1)(c) of the Building 

Management Ordinance (Cap 344 the 

applications against the respondents in seeking to enforce provisions in the 

DMC.  This is so as section 18(1)(c) expressly provides that the 

incorporated do all things reasonably necessary for the 

enforcement of the obligations contained in the deed of mutual covenant 

(if any) for the control, management and administration of the building

In coming to this conclusion, the Judge cited in support the authorities of 

The Incorporated Owners of Yee Fung Garden v Basic Tech Ltd 

(HCA 6622/1998, 23 January 2003) at [68] and Wing Ming Garment 

Factory Ltd v Wing Ming Industrial Centre (IO) [2014] 4 HKLRD 52 at 

[274] per G Lam J.  See [9] - [18] of the Judgment. 

17. The Judge rejected the No Breach Ground for the following 

reasons: 
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(1)

 

 

   

(2)

   

(3)

 

18. Third, the Judge also dismissed the Clause 17 Ground as: 

(1)
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(2)

 

19. Finally, the Judge also dismissed the Discretion Ground as it 

was not unfair in all the circumstances to grant the injunctions.  See 

[34] - [37] of the Judgment. 

D.  

20. In this appeal, the 1st respondent in summary raised the 

following grounds of appeal4: 

(1)

 

 

                                           
4  See the Notice of Appeal and the 1st  
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(2)

 

21. On the other hand, otice, the IO 

sought to affirm the Judgment on additional bases.  As it will become 

apparent later in this Judgment, it is unnecessary for the Court to set out 

these additional bases as we do not find it necessary to deal with them. 

22. We will now turn to consider the grounds of appeal. 

  

23. Under Grounds 1 and 2, Mr CY Li SC (leading Mr Chan and 

Mr Lau) advanced the following submissions in support5: 

(1)

 

(2)

 

 

24. As Yuen JA indicated at the hearing, it was unnecessary to 

consider the contentions raised in relation to section 18(2)(g) as we were 

of the view that the IO clearly had locus to bring these actions under 

                                           
5 See E1 and E2 of the 1st  
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section 18(1)(c).  We will therefore only deal with the arguments raised 

by Mr Li in relation to section 18(1)(c) below. 

25. Section 18(1)(c) provides that do 

all things reasonably necessary for the enforcement of the obligations 

contained in the deed of mutual covenant (if any) for the control, 

management and administration of the building . 

26. There is no dispute that doing all things reasonably 

necessary includes bringing legal proceedings. 

27. However, Mr Li submitted that on a proper construction, the 

 provided in this provision refer only to the positive 

obligations in the relevant deed of mutual covenant, and do not include 

negative obligations such as those now provided under the Subject Clauses.  

This is so, Mr Li continued, as the natural and ordinary meaning of the 

 

28. We are unable to agree. 

29.  refers to 

committing or constraining oneself by way of promise or contract to a 

course of action6.  This natural meaning does not limit it to refer only to 

committing oneself to positively do something.  It is equally applicable to 

committing oneself not to do something. 

                                           
6  See for example, The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary. 
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30. Second, objectively, there are simply no reasons in principle 

why the legislature would have intended to give the incorporated owners 

powers to enforce only the positive obligations but not the negative 

obligations imposed on the owners under the deed of mutual covenant. 

31. Third, as pointed out by Mr Lam SC (together with 

Ms Jacqueline Law) for the IO, a number of authorities both at the Court 

of Appeal and first instance levels have upheld the 

actions brought under section 18(1)(c) to enforce various restrictive 

covenants provided in the relevant deed of mutual covenants: 

(1)

7

 

(2)

 

 

(3)

                                           
7  The Multi-storeyed Building Management Ordinance is the predecessor of the present BMO, 

and i  
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32. These authorities show that it is plain and obvious that 

section 18(1)(c) gives the IO the necessary standing to bring proceedings 

to enforce restrictive or negative covenants of the relevant deed of mutual 

covenants. 

33. In contrast, Mr Li accepted that there is no authority at all to 

support the purported limited construction that he had advanced. 

34. For all these reasons, we have no hesitation in rejecting 

Mr  with the Judge that the IO has the necessary 

standing under section 18(1)(c) to bring the present proceedings against the 

respondents seeking to enforce the Subject Clauses. 

35. Grounds 1 and 2 therefore fail. 

  

36. Under this ground, Mr Li first and foremost submitted that the 

1st respondent was entitled to rely on Clause 17 to erect (and presumably 

also to permit its tenants to erect) the Signboards on the exterior walls. 

37. In support of this, at paragraphs 24 - 28 of his skeleton 

submissions, Mr st respondent could rely 

on Clause 17 as it had become the permittee or licensee of the First Owner 
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or Oriental Shine by reason of the doctrine of estoppel, given that they had 

allegedly acquiesced in the erection of the Signboards. 

38. However, at the hearing when dealing 

questions as to (a) how the 1st respondent could rely on estoppel without 

joining the First Owner and Oriental Shine as parties to these proceedings; 

and (b) in any event, how the estoppel could work against the IO, Mr Li 

disavowed the submissions that the 1st respondent was a permittee or 

licensee of the First Owner or Oriental Shine.  He then advanced for the 

first time the submission that the 1st respondent had somehow acquired a 

proprietary interest  

of the First Owner or Oriental Shine by reason of their acquiescence.  The 

1st respondent could therefore, Mr Li continued, exercise all the rights 

provided under Clause 17 to the First Owner as if it was the First Owner 

itself. 

39. This latest submission is entirely without merit and a 

non-starter: 

(1)
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(2)

 

 

(3)

 

40. In the premises, we would also reject the submission that the 

1st respondent had somehow acquired a proprietary interest in the exterior 

walls and become effectively the First Owner for the purpose of Clause 17. 

41. Other than relying on Clause 17, Mr Li also submitted under 

this ground that the 1st respondent was in any event not in breach of 

clauses 10(a)(i) and (iii) of the DMC for the following reasons: 
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(1)

  

 

(2)

  

42. There is also nothing in these submissions.  As submitted by 

Mr Lam, which we accept: 

(1)

 

(2)
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  8 

43. We therefore also reject Ground 3. 

E.  

44. For the above reasons, we have dismissed the appeals.  As 

we have rejected all the grounds of appeal, it is unnecessary for us to deal 

with the grounds raised by the IO in the  to affirm the 

Judgment. 

45. Mr Li accepted that the IO should have the costs of the appeals.  

The IO has set out its costs for the appeals in its Statement of Costs dated 

28 October 2019 to be $601,424. 

46. In relation to this, Mr Li made only one objection at the 

hearing

Notice (which is $30,000) should be disallowed as it was in effect a 

                                           
8  In that case, the incorporated owners failed in its claims against, inter alia, the former manager 

of the building for wrongly applying part of the management fund towards the repair and 
maintenance of the roof and external wall of the building that the owners allege to be 

of the DMC being wide enough to include the external wall of the building: see [2010] 4 HKC 
463.  Their application for leave to appeal to the Court of Final Appeal was also dismissed: 
see [2010] HKCA 248. 
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cross-appeal.  This was so, said Mr Li, as the IO stated at paragraph 1 of 

 

47. This objection is misconceived. 

48. Notice, it is clearly stated 

grounds to be set out thereafter.  Paragraph 

Statement then states as follows: 

 

49. Read in this context and properly, it is clear that what the IO 

decision that it had the locus standi to sue in these proceedings under 

section 18(1)(c) of the BMO which does not require the finding that the 

subject matter of the suit concerns a common interest of the owners.  This 

is not in the nature of a cross-appeal as contended by Mr Li. 

50. We therefore do not accept this objection. 

51. At the same time, Mr Lam fairly accepted at the hearing that 

the costs of the junior fee earner9 as stated in the Statement of Costs could 

                                           
9  Statement of Costs. 
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be reduced,10 as it was unnecessary to involve two fee earners for the same 

types of work.  In the premises, we would summarily assess the costs to 

be $543,42411. 

52. We would therefore further order that the 1st respondent shall 

pay the IO the costs of the appeals in the sum of $543,424. 

 
 
 
 
 (Johnson Lam) (Maria Yuen) (Thomas Au) 
 Vice President Justice of Appeal Justice of Appeal 
 
 
Mr CY Li SC, Mr Avery Chan and Mr Lau Ka Kin, instructed by Cheung 

& Yip, for the Appellant (1st Respondent) in all actions 
 
Mr Douglas Lam SC and Ms Jacqueline Law, instructed by SK Lam, 

Alfred Chan & Co, for the Respondent (Applicant) in all actions 
 

                                           
10  In total $58,000. 
11  $601,424 - $58,000 = $543,424. 
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signage to be located above
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Exclusive access to the Lift Platform
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Similar Applications within the subject “R(A)” Zone on the Yuen Long OZP  

 
 

Approved Applications  

 
 

Application 

No. 
Proposed Use(s) 

 

Date of Consideration 

(RNTPC) 

 

Approval Conditions 

1  A/YL/40 

 

Religious Institution 6.3.1998 (1), (2) 

2  A/YL/110 Religious Institution 

(Church) 

7.11.2003 

 

- 

3  A/YL/137 Religious Institution 3.2.2006 (3) 

 

 

Approval Condition(s): 

(1) The maintenance of all the existing fire service installations and equipment within the 

application premises. 

(2) The design and provision of sprinkle system, emergency lighting, visual fire alarm signals and 

ventilation/air conditioning control system. 

(3) The provision of fire service installations.  



 

A/YL/297 

 

Appendix III of RNTPC  

Paper No. A/YL/297 
Advisory clauses 

 

(a) to  note  the  comments  of  the  District  Lands  Officer/Yuen  Long,  Lands  Department that 

the Premises falls within Yuen Long Town Lot No. 333, which is held under New Grant No. 

2976 dated 3.12.1980 (“the New Grant”).  According to the New Grant, it contains, inter alia, 

the following restrictions: “the Lot shall not be used for any purpose other than non-industrial 

purposes, and in particular any building or part of any building erected shall not be used for 

any purpose other than the ground and first floors for non-industrial purposes.” The applicant 

should be reminded to ensure that the proposed use of the Premises would be in compliance 

with the prevailing ordinances and regulations including but not limited to fire services and 

building requirements; 

 

(b) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, BD that based on 

the limited information provided, the applicant’s attention is drawn to the following points:  

(i) if the proposed use under application is subject to issue of a license, the applicant should 

be reminded that any existing structures on the application site intended to be used for such 

purposes are required to comply with the building safety and other relevant requirements 

as may be imposed by the licensing authority;  

(ii) provision of prescribed windows for habitation or as an office to comply with Regulations 

30, 31 and 32 of the Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R); 

(iii) provision of windows for rooms containing soil fitments to comply with Regulation 36 of 

the B(P)R; 

(iv) provision of barrier free access and accessible toilet to comply with Regulation 72 of the 

B(P)R; 

(v) the numbers of sanitary fitments required should comply with Building (Standards of 

sanitary fitments, plumbing, drainage works and latrines) Regulations; and 

(vi) if any proposal involves non-exempted alterations and additions works and/or material 

change in use of a building, detailed checking will be carried out during building plan 

submission stage; 

(c) to note the comments of the Director of Food and Environmental Hygiene (DFEH) as follows: 

(i) no Food and Environmental Hygiene Department’s (FEHD) facilities will be affected; 

(ii) proper licence / permit issued by FEHD is required if there is any food business / catering 

service / activities regulated by the DFEH under the Public Health and Municipal Services 

Ordinance (Cap. 132) and other relevant legislation for the public.  The operation of any 

eating place should be under a food licence issued by the FEHD.   If the operator intends to 

operate a restaurant business in the territory, a restaurant licence should be obtained from 

FEHD in accordance with the Cap. 132;   

(iii) for the operation of other types of food business, relevant food licences should also be 

obtained from FEHD in accordance with Cap. 132.  Under the Food Business Regulation, 

Cap. 132X, a food factory licence should be obtained for food business which involves the 

preparation of food for sale for human consumption off the premises before commencement 

of such business.  The application for food business licences under Cap.132, if acceptable 

by FEHD, will be referred to relevant government departments for comment.  If there is no 

objection from the departments concerned, a letter of requirements will be issued to the 

applicant for compliance and the licence will be issued upon compliance of all the 



 

A/YL/297 

 

requirements; 

(iv) if the proposal involves any commercial/trading activities, no environmental nuisance 

should be generated to the surroundings. Also, for any waste generated from the 

commercial/trading activities, the applicant should handle on their own/at their expenses. 

The operation of the food business place must not cause any environmental nuisance to the 

surrounding.  The refuse generated by the proposed eating place is regarded as trade refuse. 

The management or owner of the site is responsible for its removal and disposal at their 

expenses.  The operation of any business should not cause any obstruction or environmental 

nuisance in the vicinity; and 

(v) proper licence issued by FEHD is required if related place of entertainment is involved.  

Any person who desires to keep or use any place of public entertainment for example a 

theatre and cinema or a place, building, erection or structure, whether temporary or 

permanent, on one occasion or more, capable of accommodating the public presenting or 

carrying on public entertainment within Places of Public Entertainment Ordinance (Cap. 

172) and its subsidiary legislation, such as a concert, opera, ballet, stage performance or 

other musical, dramatic or theatrical entertainment, cinematograph or laser projection 

display or an amusement ride and mechanical device which is designed for amusement, a 

Place of Public Entertainment Licence (or Temporary Place of Public Entertainment 

Licence) should be obtained from FEHD whatever the general public is admitted with or 

without payment; and 

(d) to further liaise with the Incorporated Owners of Ho Lee Shun Building on the building 

management matter and the concerned access to the Premises.  
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